

Court No. - 29

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5580 of 2022

Appellant :- Arun Kumar Rai

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Chandra Kumar Rai, Mahesh Prasad Yadav

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A.

Hon'ble Ashwani Kumar Mishra, J.

Hon'ble Dr. Gautam Chowdhary, J.

Ref. Criminal Misc. IInd Time Extension Application No. 11 of 2025

1. Learned A.G.A. prays for and is allowed two weeks' further time to comply with the order dated 23.01.2025, whereby report of the Board of expert doctors of K.G.M.U. Lucknow is directed to be placed in respect of ailments of the appellant. Prayer made is allowed.
2. The short term bail granted to appellant vide order dated 17.10.2024 and extended vide order dated 23.11.2024, is further extended till 20.02.2025.
3. List this case on 18.02.2025 before the appropriate Court. The matter shall not be treated as part heard/tied up to this Bench.

Order Date :- 4.2.2025

Ashok Kr.